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INTRODUCTION

At the request of ARCO Products Company (ARCO), Applied GeoSystems conducted a
limited subsurface environmental investigation to assess the presence of passible
hydrocarbon contamination in the soil in the immediate area of the underground gasoline-
storage tanks at ARCO Station No. 2035. Work was conducted at the above-referenced
location prior to tank removal and replacement. The investigation involved drilling five
soil borings and performing laboratory analyses on selected soil samples obtained from the

borings. This report presents our findings, and conclusions.
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Limited Environmental Site Assessment January 24, 1990
ARCO Station No. 2035, Albany, California AGS 69036-1

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

ARCO Service Station No. 2035 is an operating service station southeast of the intersection
of Marin and San Pablo Avenues, in Albany, California. The location of the site is shown
on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate P-1). The site is a relatively flat, asphalt- and concrete-

covered lot.

It is our understanding, from information supplied by ARCO, that one 6,000-gallon
underground gasoline-storage tank (T1), two 4,000-galion underground gasoline-storage
tanks (T2 and T3), one 10,000-gallon underground gasoline-storage tank (T4), and one
underground 550-gallon waste-oil storage tank (T5) are at the site. The approximate
locations of the underground storage tanks and other pertinent features at the site are

shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate P-2).

REGIONAL AND LOCAL HYDROGEOLOGY

The ARCO station is within the East Bay Plain in the north-central portion of the Berkeley
Alluvial Plain (Hickenbottom and Muir, 1988). The active Hayward Fault is approximately
2 miles east of the site. Helley et al. (1979) mapped the earth materials underlying the site
area as older Quaternary alluvium deposits composed of a heterogeneous mixture of poorly

consolidated to unconsolidated clay, silt, sand, and gravel. The site is less than 1,200 feet
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Limited Environmental Site Assessment January 24, 1990
ARCO Station No. 2035, Albany, California AGS 69036-1
®
north of the Codornices Creek and approximately 1 mile east of Fleming Point on the
eastern shoreline of the San Francisco Bay. The direction of ground-water flow in the
¢ vicinity of the site is inferred to be to the west-southwest, based on regional and local
topography and drainage patterns. Ground water was encountered during our drilling
® activities, at a depth of 17 to 18 feet.
FIELD WORK
L 3
Field work performed at the site by Applied GeoSystems on behalf of ARCO was
conducted in accordance with Applied GeoSystems Site Safety Plan No. 69036-1S, dated
® August 7, 1989 (Applied GeoSystems, 1989). A contamination investigation permit was
obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7)
° before drilling the borings at the site. A copy of this permit is included in Appendix A to
this report. On August 9, 1989, five soil borings were drilled near underground gasoline-
storage tanks T1 through T4, to evaluate potential hydrocarbon contamination of the soil
e in the immediate area of these tanks. The locations of the five borings are shown on Plate
P-2. Field procedures followed during the drilling of these borings is described in Field
Methods, Appendix B.
®
@
3
@

\— Applied GeoSystems /




Limited Environmental Site Assessment January 24, 1990
ARCO Station No. 2035, Albany, California AGS 69036-1

Soil Description

The earth materials encountered during this investigation consisted primarily of interbedded
layers of silty to gravelly clay and silty to sandy gravel. A summary of the Unified Soil
Classification System used to identify the soil excavated during drilling is presented on Plate
P-3. Descriptions of earth materials encountered in borings B-1 through B-5 are presented
on the Logs of Boring (Plates P-4 through P-8). A graphic representation of the earth
materials encountered in the borings is shown on Geologic Cross Sections A-A’ (Plate

P-9).

Ground water was encountered in all of the boreholes at depths of approximately 17 to 18
feet, except in boring B-5. Free hydrocarbon product was not encountered in any of the
five boreholes drilled; however, a sheen was observed on water from borings B-1 and
B-4.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

Fifteen soil samples collected from borings B-1 through B-5 were selected for chemical
analysis. The selected samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5030/8015 and for
purgeable gasoline constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers

(BTEX) by EPA Method 8020.
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RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Results of laboratory analyses of selected soil samples from boreholes B-1 through B-5
showed concentrations of TPHg from nondetectable to 2,400 parts per million (ppm), and
concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers up to 33 ppm,
140 ppm, 40 ppm, and 220 ppm respectively. Laboratory results of soil samples collected
nearest initial water at depths of 14-1/2 to 15 feet were reported as nondetectable, except
for the sample collected at a depth of 15 feet in B-4, which was reported to contain a TPHg
concentration of 520 ppm. The results of the laboratory analyses are are summarized in

Table 1 and presented in Appendix C.
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
ARCO Station No. 2035
Southeast Corner of Marin and San Pablo Avenues
Albany, California

Sample Identifier TPHg B T E X
$-10-B1 {1,900 <4 15 8 53
S-15-B1 % <.005 006 <005  <.005
$-19-1/2-B1 <1 <.005 <005 <.005  <.005
S-10-B2 51 1.9 35 81 4.0
S-14-1/2-B2 <1 063 <005 <.005  <.005
S-20-B2 <1 039 044 007 041
S-10-B3 75 3.1 82 18 11.0
5-14-1/2-B3 <1, 21 <.025 <.025 .039
S-20-B3 <1 <.005 <.005 <.005 <.005
S-10-B4 2,40 33 140 40 220
S-15-B4 20 <1 6.9 6.2 6.3
$-19-B4 <1 <.005 007 <005  <.005
S-9-1/2-BS <1 007 006 <005  <.005
S-15-B5 <1 <.005 .006 <005  <.005
S-20-B5 <1 <.005 <005 <.005 <.00S

Results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), or parts per million (ppm).
TPHg: Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline
B:benzene T:toluene E:ethylbenzene X:total xylene isomers
<: indicates less than the reported limit.
Sample identification:
T
| | L— Boring number

| —— Approximate sample depth in feet
L—— Soil sample
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CONCLUSIONS

The following conclusions are based on the results of this limited assessment.

0 The shallow soil near the four underground gasoline-storage tanks has
been affected by hydrocarbon contamination, especially in the areas of
borings B-1 and B-4. The elevated concentrations of TPHg and BTEX
and organic vapor meter readings reported in soil samples collected

from borings B-1 through B-4 form the basis of this conclusion.

o The first-encountered ground water beneath the site in the area of the
underground gasoline tanks appears to have been affected by
hydrocarbon contamination. This conclusion is based on a sheen
discovered on the surface of the water observed within borings B-land

B4

e
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Limited Environmental Site Assessment January 24, 1990
ARCO Station No. 2035, Albany, California AGS 69036-1
LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental
geological practice in California at the time this assessment was performed. This
assessment was conducted solely for the purpose of evaluating environmental conditions of
the soil with respect to hydrocarbon-product contamination at the subject site in the
immediate area of the product-storage tanks. No soil engineering or geotechnical
implications are stated or should be inferred. Evaluation of the geologic conditions at the
site for the purpose of this assessment is made from a limited number of observation points.

Subsurface conditions may vary away from the data points available.
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GENERALIZED SITE PLAN
ARCO Service Station No. 2035
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAICR DMSIONS LTR DESCRIPTION MAJOR DIVISIONS LTR DESCRIPTION
oW ?;‘!h or ::dﬁnu of grovei=send m ' Inorganic silty ond very fine sonds,
ML rock flour, a:ti:y 'oé‘ chayey ﬁlnu- sands
Panly—mgmvitorm-md o Y % P ?
Gravel GP | mixtures, [Ats or no fies snnt:
ond o .
wravsily . cloys Inorgonic cioys of low to madiom
soile GM | Sty grovels, gravei~sand—silt mixtures Ww<so cL Wﬁ_’muﬁ" sandy clays,
m.h:;_ GC | Clayey graveis. grovel—eand—ciay mixtures ;:,m.:‘ oL m"?’m’ and organic silt—cloys
gro : )
»oils soils !
Wi d silte, n or dato
W | e mna e #ond of grovelly sanda, Bitle or M | T eanty or oty e o atomaceous
Sihs - N
Sand P :umm wonde or grovelly sands, fittle ;:;. o hmememc ciayw of high plosticity,
sondy L>50
20is SH | STy sonds, sand—sit mixtures oM Mow'dcp w:n‘hm.nouﬁum to high
SC } Clayey sonds. sond—ciay mistures m”g.mmie PT | Peot ond sther highly craanic soils
Depth through which Sand pack
sampler is driven

Bentonite annular seal

Relatively undisturbed
sample

vy Neat cement ernnular seal

Ne sample recovered

rﬁ Caved native soil

Static water level
observed in well

4 W m— —

Blank PVC

Initial ter level ——
observ:: ?n bagring . o Machine—siotted FVC

<]

S-10 Semple number P...D. Photoionization detector

BLOWS REPRESENT THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF A 140—POUND HAMMER
FALLING 30 INCHES TO DRIVE THE SAMPLER THROUGH EACH 6 INCHES
OF AN 18—INCH PENETRATION.

DASHED LINES SEPARATING UNITS ON THE LOG REPRESENT
BOUNDARIES DNLY. ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL. LOCS
REFRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE BORING LOCATION AT THE
TIME OF ORILLING ONLY.

= _éi UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM PLATE
- — AND SYMBOL KEY
= Marin and San Pablo Avenues P-3

PROJECT NO. 69036-1 Albany, Calitornla




Total depth of borings 20 feet Diameter of borings 8 inches Date drilled, 8—-9--89

Casing diameter: N/A Length: N/A Slot size N/A
Screen dlameten N/A Lengtin N/A Material type: N/A
Drilling Company: Exploration Geoservices Drillers Mike & Kurt

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Geologlst: Steve Bittman

Signature of Registered Professional
Registration No. Statea

Depth Sample

No. P.LD, [USCS Description Welil

Code

{Blows|

Asphait (6 inches) over baserock (6 inches). A

12 CH Silty clay with occasional sand, brown, black and orange (o ov
21 mottled, damp, hard, high plasticity, noticeable odor. AAAA

- 4 16 AL
39 CL Gravelly ciay with pebbles, brown, damp, hard, low ASAS
50| 30 plosticity, noticeable odor. vV

e P
CW Sandy grovel with clay gravel, brown, moist, very dense, |[77."
- 8 obvious odor. vYYV

21 vV

L 10 35
109s-10 42| 400 AdAA

2% YUvY
- 12-5_11_ 71 50 :?vvvvvv

s—-13 38| 2 CH Silty clay, slightly sand, light gray, orange and brown v
L 14 - 0 mottled, damp, hard, high plasticity, noticeable e
12 odor, vvvw

S-15 12? o Interbed with orange brown sandy silt, moist, hard, M
L 16 - high plasticity. AAL

~ 18 1 GM Silty grovel with pebbles, orange—brown, wet, very dense, [vv v
noticeable odor. Fv vy

| 25
5—1 9.5i50 12 AAAA
Total Depth = 20 feet.

- 20

PN LOG OF BORING B - 1 |PLATE
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Total depth of boring:20—1/2 feet Diameter of boringh 8 inches Date drilled:

8—85-89

Casing diameters N/A Length: N/A Slot slze: N/A
Screen diameter: N/A Lengtha N/A Material type: N/A
Driliing Companys Exploration Geoservices Drillens Mike & Kurt

Method Useds Hollow—Stem Auger

Fleld Qeologlsti Steve Bittman

Signature of Registered Professionah

Reglatration No.: Staten (a

Depth Sampie

Uscs
No. P.LD.

Code

Description

Asphalt (6 inches) over baserock (6 inches),

Silty ciay, brown, blue and green mottled, moist, hard,
high plasticity, noticeable odor.

3 4 - 10 CL
e
S-5 36| 175

Gravelly clay with clayey sand interbed, brown, black
mottled, damp, very dense, noticeable odor.

GwW

36

- 109510 0 | 450

- 124

Sandy gravel with clay, brown and gray, moist,
very dense, obvious odor.

- 14 25
5—14.5550 25

. 16 =

Sandy clay with silty gravel, gray, brown mottled,
damp, hard, low piasticity, noticeable odor.

~ 18 -

2ijl«

27
- 204520 iso 5

Siity gravel with sand, brown and gray, wet, very dense,
noticeable odor,

Total Depth = 20—-1/2 feet.

v—
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Total depth of boringi20—1/2 feet Dismeter of borings 8 inches Date drilleds  8~9-89

_ Casing dismeten N/A Length N/A Slot sizes N/A
Screen dlameten: N/A Lengths N/A Material type: N/A
Drilling Company: Exploration Geoservices Drlller: Mike & Kurt
Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Qeologists Steve Bittman

Signature of Registered Professional
Reglatration No. Stete: Cx

1
Depth s.llllzh 3| P.LD. gﬁﬁf ' Description Well

Asphalt ( 6 inches) over baserock (6 inches). AAAAL

15 CH Silty clay with occasional small gravel, brown, gray (v v
- 2 S—2 18] 8 rrllottied. damp, high plasticity, very stiff, noticeable pvvv
odor. vvvy

L 4 - - " CL Gravelly clay, brown, black mottled, damp, low plosticity:— Fvove
i{g vary stiff, noticegble odor. ’yvvvvvv
S—5

23| 25 A

- 8 - r— _-r vy
SC Clayey sand with gravel, gray, brown mottled, very dense, v

10 obvious odor. rvvY Vv
10- 15 vYVYVY
- 109s—10 45| 480 A

- ——lvvvyv
- 14 4 44 CL Sondy clay, brown, gray mottled, damp, hard, medium fvv¥y
;_.14_5i50 75 plasticity, noticeable odor. VA AA

L 16 - vvey

Silty gravel, brown, wet, very dense. A
= 18 - vYvvYVv

35
- 2045-20 ;50 .3 v v v 3
Total Depth = 20—1/2 feet.

=W LOG OF BORING B - 3 |PLATE
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Total depth of boring19-1/2 fect Diameter of borings 8 inches Date dritled: 8-9-89

Casing diameten: N/A Length N/A Slot slzen

N/A

Screen dlameten N/A Length: N/A Material typo:

N/A

Drilling Company: Expioration Geoservices Drillers Mike & Kurt

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Fleld Qeologlst: Steve Bittrnan

Signature of Registered Professional
Regilstration No. State: ¢a

Depth Sample P.LD. Uscs Description

Code

5
[Blows;

Asphalt ( 6 inches) over baserock ( 6 inches).

5 CH Silty clay., gray, damp, high plasticity, very stiff,
295, 13 40 noticeable odor.

6 plasticity, noticeable odor.

= 4 - 10 CL Gravelly clay, brown, damp, hard, medium
iza 100

27
S~10 llzg| 540

e 10 ~

- 12 4

- 14 - 25 SM Silty send with gravel, brown and gray, damp, hard,
&5 low plasticity, obvious odor.
5-15

= 16 =

- 18 Sw Gravelly sand with silt, brown, wet, very dense.

S—19 Ems0| !

- 20 4 Total Depth = 19-1/2 feet.

—

— N LOG OF BORING B - 4

ey
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Total depth of boringi20—1/2 feet Diameter of boring: 8 inches Date drilleds 8-9-89

 Casing diameten N/A Length: N/A Slot size. N/A
Screen diameten: N/A Lengths N/A Materlal type: N/A
Driliing Compenys Exploration Geoservices Drillers Mike & Kurt
Method Used: Hoilow—Stem Auger Fleld Geologist: Steve Bitiman

Signature of Registered Professionah
Registration No. State: Ca

Depth Sample

Uscs ' Well
No. P.L.D. Description

Code

Asphalt (6 inches) over baserock (6 inches).

Siity clay with some sand, gray—brown, moist, high fvvw
8 plosticity, very stiff, noticeable odor. M A/A

-2 15| 1 TYVYY

- 4 3 CL Gravelly clay with sand, yellow brown, damp, hard, vvvw
low plasticity, noticeable odor. AL

$5=5 0] 15 I'v"u:;vv\;’v'

3 GW Sandy gravel, clayey, yellow brown, moist, very dense, AL x
| 194595 iSD 5 noticeable odor. A A
vyvvv

. 12 - vYVY

[~ - A AL
sC Clayey sand with gravel, yellow brown, damp, very dense. MA A

i 14 1 36 :vvvvvv
S—-15 36 TVvvVv

-16' vewvy

__— -y TV

b 18 -
CH Silty clay, gray and brown, moist, hard, high plasticity. v oY

30 :F vvvvvvv
- 204 S—-20 k 0 ‘ I vvvvvvw

Total Depth = 20-1/2 feet.

== LOG OF BORING B - 5 |PLATE
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= A Proj. Proj. Proj. A
4 B-1 B-3 B-2
L
— Sity clay
5 . E _ ?.—-".L-—"' P ) H
2 277" "Gravelly |clay
° T T
104§ 9'8Vey sgnag”® ¢
S o d | T Sandy gravel
g a—t ?—z SONOK groye | —
15— ® Silty to <1 <1
£ #g'?undy clayl7 *
£ = E —_—
20 - 8 ¢’ S <1 Silly clay
P
Sity gravel to Gravelly sand ?
EXPLANATION

]

Laboratory analyzed soil sample
* showing concentrotlo? of TP
p

Approximate Horizontal Scale
gs gasoline

in parts per million (ppm) 20 10 0 20 40
e ——
feet
Approximate Vertical Scale
¥ = Initial water level in boring 10 5 o 16
(Free ground water not encountered in B-5) 20
I e —
feet
P=—v— GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A-a' |PLATE
P = ARCO Service Station No. 2035
| Abplled CeoSystems Marin and San Pablo Avenues P-9
PROJECT NO. 69036-1 Albany, Callfornla
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& PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &  (415) 484-2600

16 August 1989 &‘f(ﬁ&

Applied GeoSystems &R’A;J;;ff__',"ﬂ
3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Gentlemen:
Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 89457 for a contamination
investigation near the intersection of Marin Avemue with San Pablo Avenue in

Albany for Arco Products Company.

Please note that permit condition A-1 requests that an application be
submitted five days prior teo your proposed start of work.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at

484-2600.
Very truly yours,
Mun J. Mar
General Manager
WH: bkm

Enc.
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PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &

(415) 484-2600

IGROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATTION

LOCATION OF PROJECT ﬂ%ﬁmng ot
Marwn and Sen Bablo Ayenwes

A\\mm}./ . CA

CLIENT
Name

Troducks C@w?v
ho

Address ™ ). P /-~ 2
City 4 Zip j%oz
APPL ICANT

Name

hed GeeSystems
M4l |

Address S5 32 hone( 402, 7723
City SaviJos CA  Zlp GS1IK

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Water Well Construction
Cathedlce Protection
Well Destructlon

Ganeral
Contamlnation

PROPOSED WATER WELL USE
Domestlc _ Industriai
Munic!ipal ___ Monltoring

Irrigation
Other

Geotechnical Investigation

~

PROPOSED GCONSTRUCT ION
Drilting Method:
Mud Rotary

Cable

DRILLER'S LICENSE No. _C57 X 4R4728s

Auger \/

Alr Rotary
Other

WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diemeter__ _In.
Casing Dlometer . In.
Surface Seal Depth __ ft

Max Imum
Depth ft.
Number

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Mumbsr of Borlngs .%
Hole Dlamater 2 In,

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 8~9 -9
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE (@— < — S

Max imum
Depth 2O f+,

| hereby agree to camply with all requirements of this

permit and Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPL ICANT'S
SIGNATURE % & .ﬁ% pate 5~ $-8F

PERMIT NUMBER

;
OF O

89457

LOCATION NUMBER

A.

B.

©

E‘

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL
A permit appllicetion should be submitted so as +
arrive at the Zone 7 office five days prior -
proposed startlng date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days after complet!c
of permitted work the orlginal Department -«
Water Resources Water Well ODrillers Report «
oqulivalent for wel! projects, or drilling loc
end location sketeh for geotechnical projects.
Pormit 1s wvold If project not begun within ¢
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

I. Minimum surface seal thickness is +wo Inches :
cament grout placed by tremie,

2, Minimum seal depth Is 50 feet for municlpal ar
Tndustrial wells or 20 feet for domestic, frrige
tlon, and monltoring wells unless a lesser dept
Is specially approved.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfil} bore hole with compacted cu*

tings or heavy bentonite and upper two feet with cor

pacted materfal. In areas of known or suspecte
conteminatlon, tremled cement grout shall be used
ptace of compacted cuttings.

CATHCDIC. FI11! hole above anode zone with concre-

placed by tremie. ’

WELL DESTRUCTION. Ses attached.

Approved %/,Z 21 %m ___Date 8 Aug 89

Wyman Hong

219t
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Limited Environmental Site Assessment January 24, 1990
ARCO Station No. 2035, Albany, California AGS 69036-1
APPENDIX B

FIELD METHODS

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed at the site by Applied GeoSystems on behalf of ARCO was
conducted in accordance with Applied GeoSystems Site Safety Plan No. 69036-1S, dated
August 7, 1989. This plan describes the safety requirements for the evaluation of soil
contamination, including requirements for soil sampling, and drilling of soil borings. The
Site Safety Plan is applicable to personnel of Applied GeoSystems and its subcontractors.
Applied GeoSystems personnel and subcontractors of Applied GeoSystems scheduled to
perform the work at the site were briefed on the contents of the site safety plan before
work began. A copy of the site safety plan was available for reference by appropriate
parties during the work. The Staff Geologist of Applied GeoSystems acted as the Site
Safety Officer.

Soil Borings

Before borings were drilled, permits were acquired from the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7), and Underground Service Alert was
notified of our intent to drill. A copy of the permit is included in Appendix A.
Approximate locations of known utility lines and structures were marked.

The borings were drilled by a Mobile B-53 truck-mounted drill rig operated by personnel
of Exploration Geoservices, of San Jose, California. The drill rig was equipped with 8-
inch-diameter, hollow-stem augers. The augers were steam-cleaned prior to drilling each
boring to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination. After the borings were drilled
neat-cement grout with bentonite was used to backfill the borings to the ground surface.

Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings subjectively evaluated as having hydrocarbon contamination at levels greater
than 100 parts per million (ppm) were separated from those subjectively evaluated as having
hydrocarbon contamination levels less than 100 ppm. Evaluation was based either on
subjective evidence of soil discoloration or on measurements taken with an QVM.
Readings were collected by placing the intake probe of the OVM against the soil in the
brass sleeve promptly after opening the sampler. The drill cuttings from the borings were
placed on plastic at the site and covered with plastic.

— Applied GeoSystems




Limited Environmental Site Assessment January 24, 1990
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[
Soil Sampling in Borings
® Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals from the ground surface to the total depth

of the borings. The soil samples were collected by advancing the boring to a point
immediately above the sampling depth and driving a California-modified, split-spoon
sampler containing brass sleeves through the hollow center of the auger into the soil. The
sampler and brass sleeves were laboratory-cleaned, steam-cleaned, or washed thoroughly
with Alconox and water prior to each use. The sampler was driven 18 inches with a
® standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches. The number of blows to drive
the sampler each successive 6 inches was counted and recorded to evaluate the relative
consistency of the soil.

The samples selected for laboratory analysis were removed from the sampler and quickly
® sealed in their brass sleeves with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and aluminized duct tape.
The samples were labeled, promptly placed in iced storage, and delivered to a laboratory
certified by the State of California to perform the analyses requested.

One of the samples in brass sleeves not selected for laboratory analysis at each sampling
interval was tested in the field with an OVM. This testing was performed by placing the
® intake probe of the OVM against the soil in the brass sleeve promptly after opening the
sampler. The OVM readings are presented in Logs of Boring.

Logging of Borings

® A geologist was present to log the soil cuttings and samples by the Unified Soil
Classification System. Samples not selected for chemical analysis and the soil in the
sampler shoe were extruded in the field for inspection. Logs include texture, color,
moisture, plasticity, consistency, blow counts, and any other characteristics noted. Logs also
include subjective evidence for the presence of hydrocarbons, such as soil staining, obvious
product odor, and OQVM readings.

Sample Labeling and Handling

Sample containers were labeled in the field with the job number, sample location and
depth, and date and prompily placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. A
® Chain of Custody Record was initiated by the geologist and updated throughout handling
of the samples and accompanied the samples to a laboratory certified by the State of
California for the analyses requested. Samples were transported to the laboratory promptly
to help ensure that recommended sample holding times would not be exceeded. Samples
will be properly disposed of after their useful life has expired.

°
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ANANMETRIX INC

environmental & Analytical Chamisiry
1961 Concourse Drive, Suife £, San Joss, CA 95131

R CETY L

,['-"_

1403) 432-8192 - Fax (408) 432 8198

e ) REPORT

SAN JOSE BRANCH .

Bill Dugan August 25, 1989

Applied GeoSystems Anametrix W.O.#: 8908111
3315 Almaden Expressway Date Received : 08/14/89
Suite 34 Project Number : 69036-1
San Jose, CA 95118

Dear Mr. Dugan:

Your samples have been received for analy51s The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytlcal methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sincerely,
ANAMETRIX, INC.
%j%

Terry Cooke
TPH Supervisor

TC/dag




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client : Applied GeoSystems Anametrix W.O0.#: 8908111
Address : 3315 Almaden Expressway Date Received : 08/14/89
Suite 34 Purchase Order#: N/A
City : San Jose, CA 95118 Project No. : 69036-1
Attn. : Bill Dugan Date Released : 08/25/89
|Anametrix | Sample | | Date | Date | Date |Inst|
| I.D. | I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |Method |[Extract |Analyzed|I.D. |
| RESULTS |
i8908111-01|{S-10~-Bl SOIL |08/09/89 TPHg | |08/15/89 |N/A
18908111-02 | S-15-B1 SOIL |08/09/89| TPHg 08/17/89 |N/A
|8908111-03|S-19.5-B1 SOIL |08/09/89| TPHy 08/17/89|N/A
|8908111-04|S-10~B2 S0IL 08/09/89 TPHg | |08/14/89|N/A |
8908111-05|S-14.4-B2 SOIL |08/09/89| TPHg 08/17/89{N/A
8908111-06|S-20-B2 SOIL. |08/09/89| TPHg 08/17/89|N/A
8908111-07[S-10-B3 SOIL |08/09/8%| TPHg 08/16/89|N/A
8908111~08|S-14.5=-B3 SOIL |08/09/89| TPHg 08/18/89 |N/A
8908111-09 |S-20-B3 SOIL |08/09/89( TPHg 08/17/8%|N/A
8808111-10|5-10-B4 SOIL 08/09/89 TPHg 08/14/89 |N/A
|18908111-~11}{5-15-B4 SOIL 08/09/89 TPHg 08/15/89[N/A
8908111-12|S-19-B4 SOII, |08/09/89| TPHg 08/18/89 |N/A
8§908111-13|8~9.5-B5 SOIL 08/09/89 TPHg c8/17/89|N/A
|8908111-14|S-15-B5 SOIL [08/09/89| TPHg | 08/17/89 |N/A
|8908111~15 | S—20-B5 SOIL |08/09/89| TPHg | |08/17/89|N/A

— ——————— T . T T S S T S G — —— T A  ——— —————————————— —— —— - — -

18908111-13|S~9.5-B5 |SOIL [08/09/89| SPIKE | |08/17/89 |N/A |

——— i ———— -
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC,

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. 69036-1 S-10-Bl Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-01
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : C%
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor P T
Date anl.TPHg: 08/15/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHA: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
i Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Nane (ug/kqg) (ug/kq)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 4000 | ND |
108-88-3 | Toluene | 4000 i 15000
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 4000 | 8000
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 4000 | 53000
| TPH as Gasoline i 80000 | 1500000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as

using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

gasoline is determined by GCFID

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results ~ Page 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S-15-Bl1 Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :gg?
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor :
Date anl.TPHg: 08/17/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (vg/kg)
71=-43=-2 | Benzenhe | 5 | ND
108-88~3 | Toluene | 5 | 6
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene i 5 | ND
1330-20~7 | Total Xylenes | 5 t ND
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND
ND - ©Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

TPHg
BTEX

the method.

= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

- Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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) Sample I.D.

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC.

69036-1 S-19.5-Bl

(408) 432-8192

___.———————————--.—————————nu—————-—--————————--—.--.__——————————————--—_—._____.-

Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-03

Analyst : qgf

Supervisor il

Date released : 08/25/89

Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl. TOG : N/A

Reporting Amount |

Limit Found
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)

| S ! ND |

| 5 i ND

| 5 | ND

I 5 | ND

| 1000 | ND

————----—————-—-——--u————————----—__--—-.-—-———————_--__——————-—-————.-———_-.______

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

drocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

and Total Xylenes are determined

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

Matrix : SOIL
Date sampled : 08/09/89
Date anl.TPHg: 08/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A
@
|
| CAS # Compound Name
@ | 71-43-2 | Benzenhe
[108-88-3 | Toluene
1100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene
[1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes
| | TPH as Gasoline
' ND -
the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hy
using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
by modified EPA 8020.
L
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
®
@
L
®
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S-10-B2 Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-04
Matrix : SO0IL Analyst : %
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor : fé
Date anl.TPHg: 08/14/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext., TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHdA: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |
| Limit Found
f CAS # Compound Name (ug/kyg) {(ug/kg)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 50 ) 1900
|108-88~-3 | Toluene | 50 | 350
}100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 50 | 810
|1330-20~7 | Total Xylenes | 50 | 4000
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | 51000
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPQUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Date ext. TOG
Date anl. TOG

2

08/25/8

08111-05

9

———————-—--_—————-———-—----—————-—-—_—_-------c———————-————-——————————--————-—_-

_——————qp-——_————----————————----———-——q—---——————————---—.—————————-——_——--—_—

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S-14.4-B2
Matrix ¢ SOIL
Date sampled : 08/09/89
Date anl.TPHg: 08/17/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A
l
CAS # Compound Name
71-43-2 | Benzene
108-88-3 | Toluene
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes
| | TPH as Gasoline
ND -

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
using EPA Method 5030.

Reporting
Limit

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

gasoline is determined by GCFID

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET =~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, TINC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S-20-B2 Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-06
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : 0%
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor '
Date anl.TPHg: 08/17/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg) (ug/kq)
71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 | 39
108-88=-3 | Toluene | 5 | 44
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | 7
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | 41
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date
Date
Date
Date

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMFPOUNDS

sampled
anl.TPHg:
ext.TPHA:
anl.TPHA:

ANAMETRIX, INC,

69036-1 S-10-B3
SOIL

08,/09/89
08/16/89

N/A

N/A

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Date ext. TOG
Date anl. TOG

B FE BE 48 20 ae

890811107
Cg
.TL
08/25/89
N/A

<
s

D D S D D Ll ey e e e R . M S . . D D . T T Sl — — —————— T T T i o —— v —

|71- |
108-88=3 |
100~41-4 |
!
I

43-2

1330-20-7

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Reporting
Limit

D S T D Sl e T S . (W 2 o o o S T W W A Wk S W D . S S S A S ek T ———— T — — — D D M o ——————— A S Y A v ——

TPHg
BTEX

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
- Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S-14.5-B3 Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-08
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor r T
Date anl.TPHg: 08/18/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kqg)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 25 | 210
108-88-3 | Toluene i 25 | ND
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 25 | ND
1330=-20=7 | Total Xylenes | 25 ] 39
| TPH as Gasoline | 1000 i ND
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSTIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S-20-B3 Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-09
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : CY
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor : 7TC
Date anl.TPHg: 08/17/8%9 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kyg)
@ 71~-43-2 | Benzene i 5 | ND
108-88-3 | Teluene | 5 | ND
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | ND
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | ND
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND

vkl Sl skl sl el S — — —————————————— T ——— . T T S T — . ——————— Y A . S vk e ——

L4 ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

L . . .
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

[ _

e

@

@

Results - Page 9




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036~1 5-10-B4 Anametrix I.D. : %?98111-10

Matrix : SOIL Analyst :

Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor :7C

Date anl.TPHg: 08/14/89% Date released : 0B/25/89

Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : R/A
| Reporting Amount

Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (vg/kg) |

| 71-43-2 | Benzene ] 2000 | 33000
108-88-3 | Toluene ] 2000 | 140000
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 2000 | 40000
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 2000 | 220000
| | TPH as Gasoline | 40000 | 2400000

ND - ©Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Sample I.D.

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

62036-1 5-15-B4

Anametrix I.D.

8908111-11
oy

Matrix : 80IL Analyst :
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor - o
Date anl.TPHg: 08/15/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHA: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name {(ug/kqg) (ug/kyg)
71-43-2 | Benzene | 1000 | ND
108-88-3 | Toluene | 1000 | 6900
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 1000 | 6200
[1330-20~7 | Total Xylenes | 1000 | 6300
| | TPH as Gasoline | 20000 | 520000 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for

the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene,

Toluene, Ethylbenzene,

by modified EPA 8020.

and Total Xylenes are determined

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS} approved methods.
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Samp
Matr
Date
Date
Date
Date

|71
10
10
13

ND

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

le I.D.
ix
sampled
anl.TPHg
ext.TPHdA:
anl.TPHA:

-43-2 |
8-88-3 |
0-41-4 |
30-20-7 |

I

ANAMETRIX,

69036-1 S-19-B4
SOIL

08/09/89
08/18/89

N/A

N/A

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Date ext. TOG
Date anl. TOG

s HE e BB AR W4

§908111-12

Oy

i
08/25/89
N/A

g
s

—— i ——— ————— T —— T W W — —— T TP W I S e —— S —————— —

Reporting
Limit
(ug/kg)

- Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 12




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S-9.5-B5 Anametrix I.D. : 8908111~13
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : U}’
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor :
Date ani.TPHg: 08/17/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
i CAS # Compound Name (vg/kqg) (ug/kg) |
71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 | 7 ]
108-88-3 | Toluene | 5 | 6 |
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | ND
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | ND
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND 1
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal~DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S-15-B5 Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-14
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : Cf
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor o &
Date anl.TPHg: 08/17/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kqg)
|71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 | ND |
108-88-3 | Toluene | 5 | 6
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene [ 5 | ND
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | ND
| | TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EFA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 14




v\ TRANSMITTAL FORM

el
Appillea GeoSysterms e
3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34 ml 25/90 r'g;to%'-l
San Jose, California 95118. b
(408) 264-7723 FAX (408) 264-2435 PORT LIMITED ENVIRONMENTAL _ !
T MR. GIL WISTAR SITE ASSESSMENT AT ARCOQ 55#2035
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY ILOCATED SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
HAZARDOQUS MATERTALS DIVISION 'MARIN AND SAN PABLQ AVENUES,
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 ALBANY, CA
OAKLAND, CA™ 946271 -
RTLL DUGAN
ME MO ——the foilowing tems:
/ E orts DSpnetﬂectiens
ol
Gil Wistar 312 LELI
;f/{é"\/m-; ' MENT AT ARCO SS#2035
Y

PABLO AVENUES, ALBANY, CA,

ks

o
e = A '9(/‘\@ M«Q’)W J {;jg
» 7 =
AR e
%’ CO ,( &Y LM@? %—Q@L% /Vdn l/"dcg
a Oy 58 g
¢ m? mﬂﬁ% ety Ty grec, 404 ,J{z
= i —cOpies for approval

7 i ] )
L GTS ’ . {/tﬁ, /«99’(,!% w%’*ﬁnmﬁfy q_}?’" iss for distribution
et L(ﬂ') | }@ Z ' %C‘O ;‘, g e} vi:; ,—z’,’}gm% 2L . E’;}_:

‘ \.|_,. o ("!/{-'VLQJ )40_;_3(:} o
/)

<‘"‘_-";4 i’n} o J'}
K;c% Lrnds Lzavza “p % wfv A SAL

e » .
—:*‘&% ST /g;.:né.w i/

5;}4 JADER'S FILE




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
| ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 69036-1 S5-20-B5 Anametrix I.D. : 8908111-15
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 08/09/89 Supervisor : T
Date anl.TPHg: 08/17/89 Date released : 08/25/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
] Reporting Anount |
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {(ug/kqg) (ug/kq)
71-43-2 | Benzene ) 5 i ND
108-88-3 | Toluene | 5 | ND
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | ND
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | ND
| TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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TOTAL VOLATILE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. 69036-1 S-9.5-B5

Matrix ; SOIL
Date sampled : 08/09/89
Date analyzed : 08/17/89
SPIKE %REC
AMT. MS MS
COMPOUND (UG/KG (UG/KG)
Gasoline 500 530 106%
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* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

Anametrix I.D. : 208111-13
Analyst : é
Supervisor : T
Date Released : 08/25/89
%REC RPD FREC
MSD MSD LIMITS
(UG/KG)
420 84% -23% 50-150
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